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Question #1.  RFP Paragraph L.20 on p53 (Format) states that the proposal text must be double-spaced.  We suggest that this requirement be waived for the 1-page resumes and the attachment forms.

Answer #1: See Amendment 0002

Question #2.  RFP Section M, Paragraph 3.2 contains a reference to Attachment 12, question 3.  There does not appear to be an Attachment 12 on the website for this procurement.  Will the Government please clarify this requirement? 

Answer #2: See Amendment 0002
Question #3.  RFP pg 53, L-317 (1.0) Volume I lists a “Section D - Extent of Small Business Participation.” However, RFP L-317 (4.1) does not have a “Section D” portion providing specific instructions.  Were the Section D instructions inadvertently omitted from L-317 (4.1)?

Answer #3: See Amendment 0002
Question #4.  RFP pg 54, L-317, 4.1 Volume 1, Section C Past Performance - This requirement refers to paragraph L-325, which in turn specifies submission of Reference Information Sheets (Attachment 3).  The RISs are already required to be submitted in Volume 1, Section A (Organizational Experience).  Is the Offeror to submit the RISs in duplicate in Sections I.A and I.C in order to satisfy the respective Section L instructions?

Answer #4: No
Question #5.  Can the Government give further guidance as to how to achieve the full 5 points of evaluation score for Small Business Participation? For instance, we are assuming that as a large business prime we have to meet or exceed all of the category percentages contained in the table under paragraph (b) of (3.2)  in order get the 2 points for that paragraph, but there seems to be no guidance for what percentage(s) we need to achieve in order to get the maximum ( 3) points under paragraph (a). Can this be provided?

Answer #5: See Clause M-307: “(a) Identification of specific small business, SDB, WOSB, HBC/MI, VOSB, SDVOSB, and HUB Zone subcontract participation in contract performance.   (3 Points)” Contractor’s will receive full credit if the offeror has provided the information requested by the Subcontracting Information Sheet, paragraph 1, for all of their subcontractors (as identified and cross-referenced in their cost proposal).
Question #6.  Reference B-309, paragraph (h), of the Solicitation states that, “The Government shall pay fixed fee to the contractor on each direct labor hour performed by the contractor or subcontractor, at the rate of TO BE DETERMINED AFTER AWARD for the base period and TO BE DETERMINED AFTER AWARD for option one…” Will the Government please confirm that “option one” in the referenced paragraph refers to the two (2) options years (Year 4 and Year 5) of the contract?

Answer #6: Confirmed.
Question #7.  Reference the Cost Labor Matrix under Section L, PART I, of the Solicitation:

· Will the Government please confirm that the Matrix is required for every year of the period of performance (Years 1-5)?

Answer #7: Confirmed
· Will the Government please confirm that the “Percentage of Total Hours Estimated” is equal to the “Estimated Hours Per Person” divided by the total level of effort (hours) for all proposed labor categories, for the applicable year?  For example, in Year 1, if the Program Manager is proposed for 2,080 hours, than the Percentage of Total Hours Estimated  = 3.03%, in accordance with the calculation below?  

	Estimated Hours Per Person
	Divided By
	Total Hours Proposed for Year 1
	=
	Percentage of Total Hours Estimated

	2,080 Hours
	Divided By
	68,640 Hours
	=
	3.03%


Answer #7:Incorrect. “Percentage of Total Hours Estimated” is equal to the “Estimated Hours Per Person” divided by the total level of effort (hours) for that proposed labor category, for the applicable year.

· Under the Government’s Cost Matrix example, the RFP Labor Category is listed twice.  Are offeror’s required to list the RFP Labor Category twice, or is this an error?

Answer #7:There is no error. The 1st matrix is for key personnel. The 2nd is for non-key.
· Reference the Matrix for Non-Key personnel.  Will the Government please confirm that if composite or average rates are proposed, that the “Estimated Hours Per Person” can be interpreted as Estimated Hours per Non-Key Labor Category?
Answer #7: Confirmed in the Affirmative
Question #8.  Reference Section L, PART II, Subparagraph (1):  The Government states that, “For the purpose of conducting cost realism evaluations, multiple rates will be evaluated at the highest rate”.  Will the Government please clarify this statement with respect to key and non-key labor direct labor?  

Answer #8: See Amendment 0002

Question #9. Reference Section L-332.  In the required format on pages 57-58 of the Solicitation, Material is listed twice (once under ODCs, then again under Prime Fee on Prime Cost).  Is this a typo, or are there two sets of Material costs that the offeror needs to consider and explain?  If two sets of material are applicable to this effort, will the Government please clarify what items are to be listed under ODCs and how these items differ from those listed under Prime Fee on Prime Cost?

Answer #9: See Amendment 0002
Question #10. Reference Section M-308.  Under the Uncompensated Overtime Evaluation, the Government references Provision L-331.  Provision L-331 is not included in the Solicitation.  Will the Government please clarify?

Answer #10: See Amendment 0002
